## CITY OF OVERLAND PARK

Intra-City Communication

## **DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS**

August 2, 2012

To: Mayor Carl Gerlach

Council President Dan Stock Members of the City Council

From: Doug Brown

Director of Public Works

**<u>Re</u>**: Interlocal Agreement – Board of County Commissioners, Johnson County, Kansas for the improvement of the Metcalf Avenue Bridge over the Blue River.

<u>Policy Issue</u>: City policy requires Governing Body approval of interlocal agreements.

**Recommendation:** Staff recommends approving agreement with the Johnson County Board of Commissioners for bridge improvements of Metcalf Avenue over the Blue River.

**Background:** Johnson County and Overland Park are authorized by K.S.A. 12-2908 and K.S.A. 68-169 to cooperate in making the improvements to the Metcalf Avenue Bridge over the Blue River.

<u>Budget Impact</u>: The estimated cost of the construction of the bridge improvements is \$700,000. The City and County anticipate CARS funding of \$350,000. Johnson County will share in 50% of the remaining construction costs, estimated to be \$175,000.

**Attachment:** Agreement.

cc: Dan Miller, CE